

Nos. 07-984 & 07-990

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COEUR ALASKA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

STATE OF ALASKA,
Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HAROLD P. QUINN, JR. CHRISTOPHER T. HANDMAN*
KAREN BENNETT DOMINIC F. PERELLA
NATIONAL MINING HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
ASSOCIATION 555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
101 Constitution Ave., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004
Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 637-5719
(202) 463-2652

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. MINES HAVE LONG USED TAILINGS PONDS TO DISPOSE OF NATURAL MINING BYPROD- UCTS, AND REGULATORS HAVE LONG PERMITTED THIS ACTIV- ITY UNDER SECTION 404.....	8
A. Tailings And Related Mining By- products Are Nothing More Than Earth And Rock.....	8
B. American Mines Long Have Dis- posed Of Tailings In Securely Im- pounded Tailings Ponds.....	9
C. For At Least 30 Years, Federal Agencies Have Applied Effluent Limitations Only To Discharges <i>From</i> Tailings Ponds, Not To De- posits <i>Into</i> Tailings Ponds	10
II. EVEN IF THE ACT WERE AMBIGUOUS ON THE TREAT- MENT OF TAILINGS SLURRY, THE AGENCIES' RESOLUTION OF THE ISSUE WOULD STILL BE EMINENTLY REASONABLE	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S READING OF THE ACT WOULD MAKE IT NEARLY IMPOSSIBLE FOR MANY MINES TO LEGALLY STORE THEIR TAILINGS	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Bragg v. West Virginia Coal Ass'n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7, 15, 16
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003).....	2, 3, 20
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007).....	16, 17
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. Fowler</i> , 324 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	20, 21
<i>Statutes:</i>	
33 U.S.C. § 1311	6, 7, 10, 14, 15, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1311(e).....	15, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1316.....	6, 7, 10, 14, 15, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1316(e).....	15, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)	18
<i>Rule:</i>	
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
<i>Regulations:</i>	
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(e)	11, 18
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(f)	13, 17
40 C.F.R. § 230.5	18
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a).....	18
40 C.F.R. § 230.70-77.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 232.2	13, 17
40 C.F.R. § 434	21
40 C.F.R. § 434.22	21
40 C.F.R. § 436.182	21
40 C.F.R. § 440	21
40 C.F.R. § 440.104	11
40 C.F.R. § 440.104(a).....	11, 21
40 C.F.R. § 440.104(b)(1)	21
65 Fed. Reg. 21,292 (Apr. 20, 2000)	12, 17
67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (May 9, 2002)	13
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Army Corps of Engineers, Alaska Dis- trict Web site.....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Record of Decision and Permit Evaluation</i> (Mar. 29, 2006).....	14
Army Corps of Engineers & EPA, <i>Response to Comments Document for Final Rule Amending the EPA's and Corps' CWA § 404 Definitions of "Fill Material" and "Discharge of Fill Material"</i> (May 3, 2002)	20
Army Corps of Engineers & EPA, <i>Memo-randum Of Agreement Concerning the Determination of Mitigation Under the Clean Water Act Section 404(b)(1) Guidelines</i> (Feb. 7, 1990), reprinted at 55 Fed. Reg. 9210, 9211 (Mar. 12, 1990).....	18, 19
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. Kensington Project: Slate Creek Lakes Tailings Storage Facility Report on Water Quality Monitoring</i> (Feb. 2003)	7
David W. Love & Allen Gellis, <i>What Decision Makers Should Know About Arroyos in New Mexico</i> (2001)	20
EPA, <i>Copper Mining and Production Wastes</i>	8
EPA, <i>Development Document for Final Effluent Limitations Guidelines and New Source Performance Standards for the Ore Mining and Dressing Point Source Category</i> , EPA No. 440/1-82/061 (Nov. 1982).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
EPA, <i>EPA’s Detailed Comments on the Kensington Gold Project</i> (Aug. 2004)	13
EPA, <i>Kensington Gold Mine Project: Technical Assistance Report for the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Alaska District</i> (Oct. 1994)	13
EPA, <i>Record of Decision for Section 402 NPDES Permit</i> (June 28, 2005)	13
EPA, <i>Technical Resource Document: Extraction and Beneficiation of Ores and Minerals</i> , EPA 530-R-94-013 (Aug. 1994).....	8
Knight Piesold Consulting, <i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. Kensington Project: Slate Creek Lakes Tailings Storage Facility Report on Water Quality Monitoring</i> (Feb. 2003)	9
National Mining Association, <i>The Economic Contributions of the Mining Industry in 2005</i> (2007)	2
<i>Surface Mining</i> (Bruce A. Kennedy, 2d ed. 1990)	22
